FICE

DECISION No MC/2014/6

by the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office) on change of category of staff

The Management Committee,

Having regard to the Council and European Parliament Regulation (EC) n° 1211/2009 of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (hereinafter "BEREC") and the Office, and in particular Article 10 thereof;

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union (hereinafter referred to as the "Staff Regulations") and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union (hereinafter referred to as the "CEOS") laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, EURATOM, ECSC) N°259/68 and the amendments thereto¹;

Having regard to the BEREC Office Multi-Annual Staff Policy Plan 2015-2017 (document MC (14) 10);

Whereas:

- The BEREC Office Multi-Annual Staff Policy Plan 2015-2017 proposes a change of category of staff from two Seconded National Expert posts into Contract staff (CA) group IV "BEREC Support Officers", to assist in the Programme Management unit on a more long term basis in working group management;
- 2) The efficiency of the BEREC Office would be assisted by concluding the recruitment procedure during 2014;

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

In accordance with Article 79 of the CEOS, the transfer of two Seconded National Expert posts into two Contract staff posts of function group IV in the Programme Management unit is hereby approved.

Article 2

This Decision shall take effect on the day following that of its adoption.

This decision was adopted by electronic voting procedure on 13 May 2014.

For the Management Committee

(s)

Göran Marby BEREC Chair 2014

¹ OJ L56, 04.03.1968, p.1, as last amended by Regulation (EC) N° 1023/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22.10.2013, OJ L287, 29.10.2013, p.15